REGULAR TOWN BOARD MEETING

November 5, 2019

Present: Mayor George Holleman

Mayor Pro-Tem Kenny Poole Commissioner Ronnie Robinette Commissioner Edd Elliott, Jr.

The regular meeting was opened for business by Mayor Holleman at 5:30 p.m. The invocation was given by Mayor Holleman. The Pledge of Allegiance followed.

A motion was made by Commissioner Elliott and seconded by Commissioner Robinette to adopt the agenda as presented. The motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Commissioner Elliott and seconded by Commissioner Robinette to approve the minutes from October 1st, 2019 regular meeting. The motion was passed unanimously.

Open Forum:

No comments were heard in open forum.

Matt Braswell, Martin Starnes & Associates, CPAs, PA, presented the 2018-2019 audited financial statements . Revenues exceeded expenditures in both the General Fund and Water & Sewer funds. General fund available fund balance increased by 10.4% and water & sewer increased by 9%. Expenditures were within expectations in both funds. The Town had a good year and financials reflect that fact. The reports have been submitted to the Local Government Commission and have been approved by them also. No other comments were made.

A motion was made by Commissioner Poole and seconded by Commissioner Elliott to approve the audit presentation from Martin Starnes & Associates as presented for the FY 2018-2019 year. The motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Commissioner Poole and seconded by Commissioner Robinette to approve funding of \$1,000.00 for the Celtic Christmas Concert. The motion was passed unanimously. See attachment A, which is hereby incorporated and made a part of these minutes.

The next meeting will be December 3rd, 2019 at 5:30 pm in the Council Chambers at Town Hall.

A motion was made by Commissioner Robinette and seconded by Commissioner Poole to adjourn the meeting at 6:15. The motion was passed unanimously.	
Mayor	
Commissioner	Commissioner
	Vacant -
Commissioner	Jack I. Lerner – Deceased 3/19/19
Attest:	
Yolanda T. Prince, Town Clerk	